
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 13 March 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Harrison, Nigel Kay (Chairman), Peter Marchington (Vice-Chairman) and Ken Pugh.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

Public Document Pack



To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 November 2018 
(Minute Nos. 359 - 368) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.  
The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting 
and not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there 
is provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a 
DNPI interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c)Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having 
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility 
that the Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should 
declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the room while 
that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B Reports for decision by the Committee

5. Work Plan (including professional updates)

6. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 5 - 34

7. Strategic Risk Register and Action 35 - 46

8. Certification of Claims and Returns 47 - 58

9. External Audit Progress Report 59 - 76

10. 2018/19 Audit Plan - External Audit 77 - 90

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2026/Printed%20minutes%2028th-Nov-2018%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Issued on Monday, 4 March 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item 6
Meeting Date 13 March 2019

Report Title Internal Audit & Assurance Plan 2019/20

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Finance Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Approve the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 
2019/20

2. Note the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the 
Partnership currently has sufficient resources to 
deliver the plan and a robust Head of Audit Opinion.

3. Note the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that 
the plan is compiled independently and without 
inappropriate influence from management.

4. Note the proposed criteria for commissioning an 
External Quality Assessment of the audit service later 
in 2019/20.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”) require an audit 
service to produce and publish a risk based plan, at least annually, for approval by 
Members.  The plan must consider input from senior management and Members.

1.2 In Mid Kent Audit, planning is a continuous activity but we began the programme 
working towards the 2019/20 plan document in late 2018.  The paper here sets out 
the plan and project list intended for 2019/20 for Member approval.

2 Background

2.1 The Standards set out the requirements that a Head of Audit must meet in setting 
out the plan.  We refer to relevant sections from the Standards in the appendix to 
this report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2.2 To note, audit plans must be at least annual but can have shorter timescales if 
needed.  Also, the Standards explicitly direct that Head of Audit must keep the 
plan flexible and responsive to emerging and changing risks across the year.

2.3 2019/20 also marks five years since our last External Quality Assessment.  This 
means we must commission a new assessment during this year.  The plan 
document sets out a proposed approach for commissioning the assessment.  
Noting this Committee as a key client for the assessment, we also seek the 
Committee’s view on how we should undertake that commission.

3 Proposal

3.1 The appendix sets out the proposed plan for 2019/20, including background 
details on how we compiled the plan and how we propose to manage its delivery.

3.2 We confirm to Members that, although the plan has undergone broad consultation 
with management, it is compiled independently and without being subject to 
inappropriate influence.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Standards mandate compiling a risk based plan for management comments 
and Member approval.  Although by convention that plan is presented annually 
around the start of the financial year, the Standards do not specifically require 
that action.  The Council could, potentially, move to a shorter planning cycle 
which would allow more flexibility for responding to risk.  There are other 
authorities that take a similar approach (Suffolk CC, to name one example).

4.2 However, that move would strike against a practice considered to work well, and 
one which allows a degree of certainty to resource requirements that helps 
ensure stability in a service spread across four authorities.

4.3 The Standards do not mandate any specific work for the plan, so its content is 
entirely at the discretion of the internal audit provider (subject to the comments of 
management and approval of Members) and have an enormous range of 
possibilities with respect to the areas that could be examined.  The attached 
document represents the currently proposed responses to the risks assessed.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We circulated an earlier, longer, draft to Heads of Service and Directors and held 
individual meetings to discuss proposed projects in their areas.  Those meetings 
have now taken place and the attached represents an adaptation of the original 
draft reflecting comments received.

5.2 The overall resource allocation between the partners is consistent with the 
collaboration agreement and discussed with the Shared Service Board.

Page 6



6 Implications

The Council’s internal control processes include operating an effective internal 
audit service.  This plans aims to deliver that requirement and so support the 
Council’s overall governance.

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The audit plan supports the Corporate Plan in assisting the 

governance around its delivery, but proposes no amendments.

Financial, and 
Property

The work programme set out in the plan is produced to be fulfilled 
within agreed resources for 2019/20.

Legal and 
Statutory

The Council is required by Regulation to operate an internal audit 
service, including agreeing a plan at least annually.  Therefore the 
Council must approve a plan to maintain regulatory conformance.

Crime & Disorder No direct implications.

Environmental 
Sustainability

No direct implications.

Health/Wellbeing No direct implications.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

The audit plan draws on the Council’s risk management in 
considering the areas for audit examination.  In turn, audit findings 
will provide feedback on the identification, management and 
controls operating within the risk management process.

Equality/Diversity No direct implications.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

We collect and store information in the course of our audit work 
[...]
 safeguards.  At this Council, 
the Audit Committee approved the Charter in November 2018.

5. The Standards set out demands on the Head of Audit Partnership for compiling and 
presenting a document to describe planned work for the year ahead.  The plan, 
presented for Member approval, must set out:

 Internal audit’s evaluation of and response to the risks facing the organisation.
 How we consult with senior management and others.
 How we have considered whether we have suitable resources to address the 

risks we identify.
 How we will effectively use those resources to complete the plan.

6. The Plan can include assurance and non-assurance rated engagements.  This means 
we can accept consultancy work where this is the best way to support the Council.  
We set out considerations for accepting such engagements in the Audit Charter.

7. We must also clarify that our audit plan cannot address all risks across the Council and 
represents our best use of invariably limited resources.  In approving the plan, the 
Committee recognises this limit. We will keep the Committee abreast of any changes 
in our assessment of need as we oversee the risks posed to the Council.  In particular 
we will undertake a full evaluation of need during each annual planning round.

Page 10

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s11197/Item%207%20appendix%20Internal%20Audit%20Charter.pdf


MID KENT AUDIT

3 | P a g e

Risk Assessments

8. The Standards direct us to begin our planning with a risk assessment.  This assessment 
must consider risks both from global changes and within the Council.  We must also 
keep our risk assessment current.  This plan represents our conclusions now, but we 
will continue to reflect and consider our response as risks and priorities change across 
the year. We will report a specific update to Members midway through the year. We 
may also consult the Committee (
[...]
 where there is trivial, if any, impact on strategic risks or key 
priorities.  There will usually be mitigating controls to limit impact.  Priority 4 recommendations are 
likely to require remedial action within the year.  Priority 4 recommendations generally describe 
actions the authority could take.

Advisory – We will include in the report notes drawn from our experience across the partner 
authorities where the service has opportunities to improve.  These will be included for the service to 
consider and not be subject to formal follow up process.

Page 34



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item: 7
Meeting Date 13 March 2019
Report Title Annual Risk Management Report 2019/20
Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles - Leader
SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Finance Officer
Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership
Lead Officer Alison Blake – Audit Manager
Key Decision No
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number: N/A
Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee provides comments on the 

operation of the risk management framework.  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information to members of the Audit 
Committee on the Council’s risk management arrangements. As those 
charged with governance, the Committee must seek assurance over the 
effectiveness of the operation of the process.

1.2 Since the implementation of a new risk management framework in July 2015 
a great deal of work has been undertaken to embed stronger risk 
management and to ensure that all of the Council’s risks are captured and 
managed using the comprehensive risk register. As part of this work we have 
worked with Strategic Management Team (SMT) and Heads of Service to 
identify and assess the corporate level risks facing the Council as it strives to 
deliver the Corporate Plan. We have also worked alongside the Council’s 
service planning process to identify operational risks.

1.3 The report attached in Appendix I provides an overview of the risk 
management process as operated throughout the year.  To demonstrate this 
process information relating to the Council’s risk profile is included in the 
report.

2 Background

2.1 Since implementing the risk management framework in July 2015 we have 
been providing regular updates to Officers and Members on key risks, and the 
actions being taken to address and manage those risks.  This includes all 
Corporate risks and high level (red and black) risks. 

2.2 We (Mid Kent Audit) have been working with the Council over the course of 
2018/19 to update and maintain the comprehensive risk register. Including 
updating the corporate risks, and continued reporting and communication of 
key risk information. The most recent update was to Informal Cabinet in 
September 2018 and SMT in February 2019.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

http://painters/audit/rm/Shared%20Documents/Swale%20Risk%20Management%20Framework%202016-17.pdf


2.3 Throughout the year we have continued to work with the Council to create a 
positive risk culture, and ensure that the risk management process adds 
value. It is appropriate that risk information is reported to Members, via Audit 
Committee. The attached report (Appendix I) is the third update report to this 
Committee and seeks to bring members up to date with the work undertaken 
during 2018/19.  

3 Proposal

3.1 Effective risk management is a key component of sound governance. This 
Committee, as those charged with governance, must gain assurance that the 
Council is operating an effective risk management process, and that risks are 
being managed. 

3.2 We therefore propose that the Committee notes the arrangements in place 
and provides comments on the operation of the risk management process. 

4 Alternative Options

4.1 In order for any risk management process to be effective it is vital that risk 
information is reported, that risks are monitored and that action is taken to 
manage risks to an acceptable level. Reportin
[...]
 are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Iain Murray

Engagement Leader

T:  020 7728 3328

E: Iain.G.Murray@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Engagement Manager

T: 01293 554071

E: Trevor.Greenlee@uk.gt.com

P
age 48



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification Report for Swale Borough Council  |  2017/18 3

Summary of Findings

Introduction

Certain claims and returns submitted by local authorities require auditor certification 

to help confirm the authority's entitlement to funding.

For 2017/18 the only claim requiring auditor certification at Swale Borough Council 

('the Council') was the Council's claim for housing benefit subsidy. 

Auditors are required to report the outcomes of certification work to those charged 

with governance. This report summarises the outcomes from our certification work on 

the Council's housing benefit subsidy claim for 2017/18.

Approach and context to certification 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to 

transfer Audit Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Ltd (PSAA) took on the transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT 

issued by the Audit Commission in February 2015.

Our certification work has been completed using the HB COUNT framework.

In 2017/18 the Council's draft claim was for housing benefit subsidy of £51.2m.

Key messages 

The Council's draft claim for housing benefit subsidy, and the final certified claim, 

were submitted within the deadlines specified by the Department for Work and 

Pensions (DWP).

Following our certification work there were only minor amendments to the subsidy 

claim.  The net impact was to reduce the amount of subsidy claimed by £111.

Our testing for a sample of cases identified a small number of errors. Under the HB 

Count framework we extrapolated the potential impact of these errors on the overall 

claim and reported this to DWP using a qu
[...]
cal 

authority overpayments, but as this total remained below a threshold set by DWP there was no potential impact on subsidy.  

The impact of applying the two remaining extrapolations would be to reduce subsidy claimed by £148.  

Appendices

P
age 52



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification Report for Swale Borough Council  |  2017/18 7

Appendix B: Outcomes from testing of benefit claims

Appendices

Cases 

tested

Errors 

identified

Follow up testing was performed in the following areas 

to address issues arising from our 2016/17 certification 

work.

2016/17 Follow up testing: Rent allowances

Calculation errors relating to working tax credits 40 0

Calculation errors relating to earned income 40 9 Six cases resulted in an overpayment of benefit and three cases in

an overpayment.  For the overpayments the impact across all 

relevant claims was extrapolated and reported to DWP.

2016/17 Follow up testing: Non HRA

Errors where the authority had underclaimed subsidy  

because, although eligible rent exceeded the LHA

cap, the authority had not applied the full LHA cap, or 

had used an amount lower than the full LHA cap in 

calculations. 

40 0

P
age 53



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification Report for Swale Borough Council  |  2017/18 8

Appendix B: Outcomes from testing of benefit claims

Appendices

Initial 

testing:  

Errors 

identified

Additional

testing 

sample 

Additional 

testing: 

Errors 

identified

2017/18 Initial testing: Rent Allowances 

Testing on an initial sample of 20 benefit 

cases identified the following errors;

Extended payment awarded although the 

relevant criteria had not been met.

1 40 0 The error resulted in an overpayment; the 

impact was extrapolated and reported to DWP.

2017/18 Initial testing: Rent rebates 

(tenants of non-HRA properties)

Testing on an initial sample of 20 benefit 

cases identified the following errors;

Calculation errors relating to earned income.

1 40 2 Two erro
[...]
cords for individual claimants have 

been amended for all errors identified from 

2017/18 certification testing.

Revenues and Benefits 

Manager

Appendices

P
age 56



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification Report for Swale Borough Council  |  2017/18

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (Grant Thornton International). References to 
'Grant Thornton' are to the brand under which the Grant 
Thornton member firms operate and refer to one or more 
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton 
International and the member firms are not a worldwide 
partnership. Services are delivered independently by member 
firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities of 
one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Swale Borough Council

Year ending 31 March 2019

March 2019

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 9



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update |

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at March 2019 4

Local government audit: Method statement 5

Audit Deliverables 7

Sector Update 8

Links 16

2

P
age 60



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update |

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a 

Council.

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we 

have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector and where you can download copies of our publications. 

If you would like further info
[...]
t our prior written consent.

We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for,

nor intended for, any other purpose.

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

[Engagement lead name]

[Engagement Lead title]

T:  [Engagement lead phone]

E: [Engagement lead email]

[Manager name]

[Manager title]

T: [Manager phone]

E: [Manager email]

[Team member name]

[Team member title]

T: [Team member phone]

E: [Team member email]

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members 

is available from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant 

Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Iain Murray

Engagement Leader

T:  020 7728 3328

E: Iain.G.Murray@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Engagement Manager

T: 01293 554071

E: Trevor.Greenlee@uk.gt.com

P
age 78



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  | External Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council |  2018/19 3

Introduction & headlines
Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory

audit of Swale Borough Council (‘the Council’) for those charged with governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document entitled Code of Audit

Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin and

end and what is expected from the audited body. Our respective responsibili
[...]
ntext requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	Item 6 Swale Audit Plan 201920 TO COMMITTEE

	7 Strategic Risk Register and Action
	Appendix I - Annual Risk Management Report 2018-19

	8 Certification of Claims and Returns
	9 External Audit Progress Report
	10 2018/19 Audit Plan - External Audit



Minutes of the meeting


- 581 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 13 March 2019 from 7.00pm - 
8.45pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, 
Nigel Kay (Chairman) and Peter Marchington (Vice-Chairman).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Andy Bell, Rich Clarke, Trevor Greenlee, Kellie 
MacKenzie and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance) and Mr Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton).

APOLOGY: Councillor Ken Pugh.

548 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

549 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 November 2018 (Minute Nos. 359 – 368) 
were taken a read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

550 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

551 WORK PLAN (INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL UPDATES) 

The Chairman welcomed the Business Manager Mid-Kent Legal (Andy Bell) to the 
meeting.

The Business Manager gave an update on progress of the Audit high risk action 
recommendations for retaining signed contracts and information supporting external 
invoices, following concerns raised at the Audit Committee meeting on 28 
November 2018.  He explained that signed contracts were kept in three secure 
deed rooms across the three authorities.  He reported that a form system had been 
installed in each of the deeds rooms, and also lists of each individual contract.  He 
further explained that forms for each contract were then scanned once completed, 
and Legal Services were currently undertaking a reconciliation of the 10,000 
registers held.  With regard to financial invoicing, these were usually related to 
planning applications, and reports for each were held in dedicated sub-folders. 

The Chairman asked the Head of Audit Partnership to confirm whether he was 
satisfied with the improvements.  The Head of Audit Partnership stated that both 
recommendations would be tested by Audit to ensure the new arrangements were 



Audit Committee 13 March 2019 

- 582 -

properly embedded.  He added that the June 2019 report would provide assurance 
as to whether they had been implemented.

552 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

Rich Clark (Head of Audit Partnership) introduced the report which set-out the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.  He stated that having considered all the highlighted 
risks set-out in the Plan, he was satisfied that the Council’s resources were 
adequate.  The Head of Audit Partnership stated that they had looked at other Local 
Authority and private sector Audit Plans, and were satisfied that the Council’s 
expertise was sufficient to deal with those risks.  He drew attention to page 20 of 
the report, which set-out their planned work for 2019/20 and set-out high priority 
projects. 

Members congratulated officers on the document which they considered was clear 
and concise.  Members made the following comments: many long-standing 
Members would be standing-down at the 2 May 2019 elections, a lot of experience 
would therefore be lost and this would have an impact on the Council; pleased that 
economic development, homelessness and strategic planning were high priority 
projects; planning enforcement had improved but there were still issues, so would 
like to see a focus on that; emergency planning in relation to Brexit was critical 
given Swale’s location in terms of road access; assured that officers would report 
any concerns regarding resources; was important to provide audit training for new 
Members before meetings commence; concerned that officers were having to pick-
up issues in the Borough from social media; Policy Development and Review 
Committee would need to look at social media; needed to be very careful about IT 
especially in terms of Freedom of Information requests; should look at GDPR; and 
needed to hold Member training on GDPR after the May election. 

In response to query from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance suggested contacting the Council’s Communications Section in 
relation to providing social media training for Members.  He also suggested that 
training be provided in the role and responsibilities of Audit Committee for all 
Members after the May elections.

In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Audit Partnership explained 
that they were unsure what extra requirements there would be following Brexit.  
Audit would monitor routine actions around this, and time would tell if further actions 
were required. The plan could be revised as circumstances changed.

The Chief Financial Officer clarified that it was an internal audit plan and therefore 
would not include air quality management.  The Head of Audit Partnership advised 
that air quality featured in their ‘audit universe’ as a potential area for review.  He 
stated that he was satisfied that the Council was drawing sufficient assurance from 
other sources such that additional work from internal audit would not assist further.

A Member asked why there was nothing specific on business rate reserve levels, 
and were they high enough?  The Head of Audit Partnership reported that this was 
something that the Council’s external auditors considered.  He added that work on 
the Council’s budget would look at how reserves were set. With regard to Human 



Audit Committee 13 March 2019 

- 583 -

Resources procedures, the Head of Audit Partnership stated that no concerns had 
been identified.  

The Chairman asked Mr Greenlee (Grant Thornton) for his view on the report.  Mr 
Greenlee stated that the report seemed comprehensive.

Resolved: 

(1) That the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 2019/20 be approved.
(2) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the partnership currently 
has sufficient resources to deliver the plan and a robust Head of Audit 
Opinion be noted.
(3) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that the Plan is compiled 
independently and without inappropriate influence from management be 
noted.
(4) That the proposed criteria for commissioning an External Quality 
Assessment of the audit service later in 2019/20 be noted.

553 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND ACTION 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which provided information on 
the Council’s risk management framework 2019/20.  He explained that the report 
had been produced by Alison Blake (Audit Manager) who was now on maternity 
leave.  He stated that the number of operational risks highlighted, were consistent 
with the amount identified at other local authorities.   He drew attention to page 43 
of the report, which set out the Corporate Risks, and page 44 which set out the 
Operational Risks.  The Head of Audit Partnership stated that a workshop to look at 
Corporate risks was scheduled for Summer 2019, and Audit were working with the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer on the framework.  

In response to queries from Members, the Chief Financial Officer stated that the 
transport infrastructure risk could not be mitigated further and this was an area 
where the Council were constrained by decisions from external agencies such as 
Highways England.  The Chief Financial Officer agreed to check whether health 
care and education could be included as an Operational Risk.

The Chairman queried why two risks had been removed.  The Chief Financial 
Officer explained that ‘Income generation’ had been removed as it was linked to the 
budget, and it did not make sense to have it listed separately.  He stated that 
‘external parties’ had been removed as a better way to monitor this had been 
identified.  

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance suggested that the proposed 
recommendation be amended to include the following wording ‘satisfied with 
progress to-date’.  This was agreed by Members.

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Committee were satisfied with progress to-date on the 
operation of the risk management framework.



Audit Committee 13 March 2019 

- 584 -

554 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 

Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton) introduced the Certification of Claims and 
Returns 2017/18 report which set out the outcome for the Council’s claim for 
housing benefit subsidy.  Mr Greenlee advised that a number of small errors had 
been identified (these were appended to the report) but the amounts were so small 
any impact would be minimal.  The Department for Work and Pensions comments 
were awaited.  

In response to queries from a Member, Mr Greenlee stated that a few local 
authorities had achieved no errors, but this was generally because they had smaller 
claims.  Mr Greenlee confirmed there was an error on appendix B and that for 
‘calculation errors relating to earned income’, it should read ‘Six cases resulted in 
an overpayment of benefit and three cases in an underpayment of benefit’. 

Members congratulated the Revenues and Benefits Manager and her team on the 
outcome of the Audit on housing benefit subsidy, and it was agreed that a letter of 
thanks should be sent to them on behalf of the Audit Committee.  

Resolved:

(1) That the Certification of Claims and Returns 31 March 2018 be noted.
(2) That a letter of thanks, on the outcome of the audit on the housing 
benefit subsidy, be sent to the Revenues and Benefits Manager on behalf of 
the Audit Committee.

555 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Mr Greenlee introduced the External Audit Progress report which updated Members 
on progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors.

In response to a question, Mr Greenlee stated that in his experience officers at 
Swale Borough Council were extremely positive and easy to work with.  They had a 
good working relationship with the Council’s finance team.

Resolved:

(1) That the External Audit Progress Report be noted.

556 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN - EXTERNAL AUDIT 

Mr Greenlee introduced the report which provided an overview of the planned 
scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Council.  He stated that two risks had 
been identified, one in relation to reductions in government funding, and the other 
associated with Brexit.  Mr Greenlee stated that the Brexit risk was the same for all 
local authorities in Kent. 

Resolved:

 (1) That the report be noted.



Audit Committee 13 March 2019 

- 585 -

557 RECORD OF THANKS 

The Chairman advised that Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance) was standing-down at the 2 May election.  Members 
thanked the Member for all his help and support on the Audit Committee and 
wished him well.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


